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ARTIST RENDERINGS - TOP VIEW

ATTACHMENT #5

THE DROP YARD

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
OUTDOOR BAR AND FOOD VENUE WITH THE ON-SITE CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES INCLUDING:

- THREE FOOD AND BEVERAGE TRUCKS

- TWO BARS IN MODIFIED CONTAINERS

- PORTABLE RESTROOM TRAILERS

- AFLATBED TRUCK STAGE

- SHIPPING CONTAINER STORAGE

- ASSOCIATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS ON EXISTING PARKING LOT

HOURS OF OPERATION: WEDNESDAY AND THURSDAY FROM 4PM TO 11PM, FRIDAY FROM 11AM TO 11PM, AND
SATURDAY AND SUNDAY FROM 9AM TO 11PM, CLOSED MONDAY AND TUESDAY

MAXIMUM CAPACITY: 995

NUMBERS OF EMPLOYEES: PROVIDED BY HYATT HOTEL, UP TO 12

PROJECT NARRATIVE:

THE PROPOSED FACILITY PROVIDES A COMBINATION OF DINING, POP-UP RETAIL AND ENTERTAINMENT AMENITIES.
THE MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF THE ESTABLISHMENT IS 995 PATRONS AND SERVICE PERSONNEL.

THE OPERATION HOURS ARE WEDNESDAY AND THURSDAY FROM 4PM TO 11PM, FRIDAY FROM 11AM TO 11PM, AND
SATURDAY AND SUNDAY FROM 9AM TO 11PM. IT WILL BE CLOSED ON MONDAY AND TUESDAY. LIVE MUSIC MAY BE
PERFORMED WITHIN THE OPERATION HOURS.

UPON ARRIVAL WITH CAR, THE PARONS PARK IN THE EXISTING HOTEL PARKING AND ENTER FROM THE THE SOUTH
EAST GATES OF THE LOT. ADDITIONAL PEDESTRIAN ENTRY IS PROVIDED ON THE NORTH EAST SIIDE OF THE LOT
FACING THE INTERSECTION CROSS WALK AT WESTLAKE BOULEVARD. THE PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE PARKING
STALLS ARE IN THE CLOSES PROXIMITY TO MAIN SOUTHEAST ENTRY. THE FACILITY IS FULLY ACCESSIBLE.

THE DINING AMENITIES ARE PROVIDED BY THREE FOOD AND BEVERAGE TRUCKS AND TWO BARS IN MODIFIED
SHIPPING CONTAINERS. THE FOOD TRUCKS WILL SERVE VARIETY OF FOOD. THE BARS WILL SERVE LIGHT FOOD
BEER AND WINE. NO HARD ALCOHOL WILL BE SOLD ON THE PREMISES. THE FOOD AND BEVERAGES WILL BE
SELF-SERVED - UPON OF PURCHASING, THE PATRONS WILL CARY THE ORDER TO THE SEATING AREA IN THE
CENTER OF THE SPACE, THE FOOD TRUCK WILL ARRIVE AND SET-UP ONE HOUR BEFORE OPENING, AND WILL
CLEAN UP AND COLLECT THE STATIONS WITHIN AN HOUR AFTER CLOSING. THE TRUCKS MAY ROTATE ON A
SEASONAL BASIS.

THERE WILL BE APPROXIMATELY TWO PEOPLE WORKING AT EACH OF THE FOOD TRUCKS AND TWO TO THREE AT
EACH OF THE TWO BARS.

THE POP-UP RETAIL STATIONS WILL BE PROVIDED BY VENDORS THEMSELVES. THEY WILL ARRIVE AND SET-UP
THE STATIONS ONE HOUR BEFORE OPENING, AND WILL CLEAN UP AND COLLECT THE STATIONS WITHIN AN HOUR
AFTER CLOSING HOUR. THE PROPOSED RETAIL ITEMS WILL BE LOCAL PRODUCE AND LOCAL ARTISAN ARTICLES. IT
IS EXPECTED EACH POP-UP RETAIL STATION TO BE SERVED BY APPROXIMATELY ONE OR TWO SELLERS.

THE PROPOSED DESIGN PROVIDES SUFFICIENT AMOUNT OF RESTROOMS, INCLUDING AN ACCESSIBLE ONE.
ADDITIONAL AMENITIES ARE CORNHOLE AND PING-PONG GAMES, LOCATED ON THE WEST SIDE OF THE AREA

THIS IS AKIDS AND DOGS FRIENDLY PLACE. IT IS SECURED BY A FENCE AND ON-SITE SECURITY PERSONNEL
DURING OPERATION HOURS, PROVIDED BY THE HOTEL. THE EMERGENCY EVACUATION / EGRESS PLAN IS ON
DRAWING G-0.1

THE PERSONNEL SERVICING THE PROPOSED PROJECT WILL BE HYATT HOTEL EMPLOYEES.

ULTIMATELY, THE GOAL OF THE DROP YARD PROJECT IS TO PROVIDE A VIBRANT CENTER SERVING AS A FOCAL
POINT FOR THE LOCAL COMMUNITY AND BEYOND.
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TOTAL OCCUPANTS!
3 EXITS PROVIDED

e
i v

1_AREA CALCULATIONS (NET)_EGRESS DIAGRAMS_SCALE: 1/16"=

0"
MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES PER TABLE 403.1, 2021 CPC EXIT CALCULATIONS
'WATER CLOSETS LAVATORIES
OCCUPANCY FUNCTION W n |URINALS | o ren DOOR GATE GATE | ACTUAL
EXIT# | WIDTH | FACTOR |CAPACITY| USE
ASSEMBLY
A2 FOOD AND/OR DRINK CONSUMPTION, 3 1 2 2 2 (N} (nocey |- (oce) |- (oce)
UN-CONCENTRATED - TABLE AND CHAIRS
EXIT1 |72nominal| 0.2 360 332
A2 ASSEMBLY 5 P 4 P
BUILDING 14 CONCENTRATED - PERFORMANCE EXIT2 |72nominal| 0.2 360 332
M RETAIL 1 1 EXIT3 |72nominal| 02 360 331
1
[TOTAL MIN. PLUMBING FACILITIES 5 3 3 6 080 9
PROVIDED 8 3 6

7,

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS
WESTLAKE BOULEVARD)

=
=

Z_E GR7:'SS DIAGRAMS_DISTANCES_SCALE: 1/32"=1

KEY:

(- EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANGE & COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

NOTES:

GATES ACROSS FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS MUST COMPLY WITH
VCFD STANDARD 501 CHAPTER 9.
FIRE SPRINKLERS WILL BE REQUIRED PER VCFD ORDINANCE IN ALL
STRUCTURES INCLUSIVE OF REFURBISHED SHIPPING CONTAINERS.
USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES OR STORAGE.

= 00000

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS
(VILLAGE GLEN)

PARKING

PROJECT INFORMATION
880 S WESTLAKE BLVD,
PROJECT ADDRESS WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91361
JURISDICTION CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER (APN) 693-0-130-315
880 S WESTLAKE BLVD.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PAGE 57 OF PARCEL MAPS.

APORTION OF PARCEL 1L.D.485 , BOOK 5,

ZONING c4

ocCUPANCY A2

DROP YARD SCOPE ONLY - AREA CALCULATIONS

LOT AREA (WITHIN FENCE) 41,500 SF
FOOD TRUCKS (3TOTAL) 660SF
STAGE 530 SF

BAR 1 - FIXED MODIFIED SHIPPING CONTAINERS | 320 SF

BAR 2- FIXED MODIFIED SHIPPING CONTAINERS | 640 SF

20. STORAGE DETAIL 4/ G-2.1
21, SAIL SHADE ABOVE

22. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PARKING = xmrs s

23 GATE DETAIL 1/G-2.1

24. FENCED AREA FOR ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION

25, PUBLIC WAY

26, WASTE ENCLOSURE DETAIL 6/ G-2.1

27. EXISTING RETAINING WALL

28.UTILITY EASEMENT (10" WIDE)

29. SEWER EASEMENT (15' EASEMENT)

30 PROPOSED NEW UTILITY TRENCH

31, ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

32 FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS GATE WITH KNOX DEVICE
33, FOOT PATH

34, CROSSWALK

35, BIKE RACK FOR 36 BIKES

36 FIRE PIT

il AccessieLe ThLe sear

WASTE ENCLOSURE 1508F
_ ACCESSORY - TOILETS 3605F
LEGEND SITE PLAN
1. GATE, DETAIL 1/G-24 ACCESSORY - STORAGE 320F
2. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT / TRANSFORMER
3. FENCE, DETAIL 1/G-21
4. PROPERTY LINE
DROP YARD PROJECT ONLY - TOTAL 29805
5. LANDSCAPED AREA
©. CONCRETE DROP YARD STRUCTURES ONLY - COVERAGE | 1,720 SF
7. EXISTING CONCRETE (ALT; DE
5. ARTIFICIAL TURF FAR (DROP YARD PROJECT ONLY) 007
9. FOOD TRUCK (TYP.)
10. VENDOR PROVIDED TEMPORARY POP-UP RETAIL KIOSKS (TYP.)
11.BAR 1, DETAIL 2/ G-2.1
12 BAR 2 DETAL 3/G-2.1 AND SK1 ARTIFICIAL TURF (OVER EXISTING CONCRETE) | 9,000 SF
13. STAGE (FLATBED TRUCK), DETAIL 5 /G-2.1 DECOMPOSED GRANITE (OVER EXISTING
21500 5F
14, STANDING / DANCING AREA CONCRETE)
15,7
5. TABLES | BENCHES / DINING (TYP) ANDSGAPED AREA 000sF
16. OUTDOOR GAMES - CORNHOLE, PING-PONG,
17. RESTROOMS, G-22 PARKING SPACES ag1
18, TRASH / RECYCLING RECEPTACLES
19. TV MONITORS BIKE RACKS FOR TOTAL NUMBER OF BIKES: E

ENTIRE LOT AREA CALCULATIONS

TOTAL SITE AREA (PARCEL 1)

463,043 SF (10.63 ACRES)

EXISTING SITE COVERAGE 116,280 SF

PROPOSED NEW STRUCTURES SITE COVERAGE | 1.790 SF

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE 118,070 SF (25%)

EXISTING BUILDING AREA 189.379 SF

TOTAL EXISTING AND NEW ADDITIONAL AREA 192,359 SF

FAR [EXISTING & NEW) 0.42 (ALLOWED 1:1)

APPLICABLE CODES

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDINGS STANDARDS CODE
AND CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS ORDINANCES AND
AMENDMENTS TO THE CODES
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WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91361
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KEY:

STAGE RESTAURANT DINING BAR - DINING BARKITCHEN RESTAURANT DINING BARKITCHEN RESTAURANT DINING RESTAURANT KITCHEN | [ RESTAURANT DINING RESTAURANT KITCHEN |« PROGRAM / USE
1308 51 34551 1477 51 300 51 1325 51 1000 51 36051 12501 936 51 12501 |=— AREA
135 145 135 1250 145 1250 145 1250 145 1250 |=— CALCULATION FACTOR
37 8 2 1 29 4 s 5 21 5 |=— NUMBER OF PARKING STALLS REQUIRED PER

CITY OF THOUSAND OAKS MUNICIPAL CODE

PROGRAM / USE AREA

N

1_PARKING CALCULATIONS_SCALE: 1/16"=1-0"

PROGRAMIUSE |y (s 1) FAGTOR |pe COBE
STAGE 1308 135 37 LEGEND SITE PLAN
I RESTAURANTDINNG | 8971|145 133 1. GATE, DETAIL1/G-2.1
E—— WToHEN | 1250 | 1250 5 2. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT / TRANSFORMER
BARDINING % | 13 75 3. FENCE, DETAIL 1/G-21
RESTAURANT DINING RESTAURANT DINING GAME COURTS BAR-DINING RETAIL RESTAURANT DINING BARKITCHEN 00| 1250 4 4. PROPERTY LINE
575 1530 51 4 COURTS T2t 98 sf 9001 RETALL o8 | 1250 ) 5. LANDSCAPED AREA
145 145 3PER COURT 135 250 a5 GAME COURTS 4 |acowRT | 12 6. CONGRETE
B B 2 B 4 2 TOTAL 270 7. EXISTING CONCRETE (ALT: DECOMPOSED GRANITE)
5. ARTIFICIAL TURF
9. FOOD TRUCK (TYP)
10. VENDOR PROVIDED TEMPORARY POP-UP RETAIL KIOSKS (TYP)
11.BAR 1, DETAIL 2/G-2.1
NOTES: 12.BAR 2, DETAIL 3/ G-2.1 AND SK-1
Kev: 1. GATES ACROSS FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS MUST COMPLY WITH 13, STAGE (FLATBED TRUCK), DETAIL 5/ G-2.1
FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS DISTANGE 2 FIRE SHRNKLER WL BE REQURED PER VCFD ORDINANCE I ALL 14 STANDING |DANGING AREA

rant)

INCLUSIVE OF 15. TABLES / BENCHES / DINING (TYP.)
USED FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES OR STORAGE.
—— FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD 16. OUTDOOR GAMES - CORNHOLE, PING-PONG.

17 RESTROOMS, G-2.2
18, TRASH / RECYCLING RECEPTACLES

19. TV MONITORS

20. STORAGE DETAIL 4/G-21

21, SAIL SHADE ABOVE

22 ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PARKING mr ammrys e
23, GATE DETAIL 1/6-2.1

24, FENCED AREA FOR ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION
25.PUBLIC WAY

26 WASTE ENGLOSURE DETAIL 6/ G-21

27.EXISTING RETAINING WALL

26,UTILITY EASEMENT (10 WIDE)

29, SEWER EASEMENT (15' EASEMENT)
30.PROPOSED NEW UTILITY TRENCH

31, ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

32.FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS GATE WITH KNOX DEVICE
33.FOOT PATH

34.CROSSWALK

35.BIKE RACK FOR 36 BIKES

36.FIRE PIT

ﬁ ACCESSIBLE TABLE SEAT

|
346 distange o FH

394" distance 1o FH1

394" distance to FH

Crris] |2 j=(E

HYDRANT

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS
WESTLAKE BOULEVARD)

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS ALTERNATIVE FIRE DEPARTMENT
(VILLAGE GLEN) ACCESS WIRTH KNOX DEVISE
(NOT AN EXIT)

PARKING

D

2_FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS_SCALE: 1/32"=1-0"
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PROJECT
SYMBOLS POLICE DEPARTMENT NOTES POLICE DEPARTMENT NOTES (CONT) GENERAL NOTES
THE DROP YARD
1. DOOR SECURITY HARDWARE ~EXTERIOR, OUTWARD OPENING SINGLE DOORS SHALL | ESTABLISHMENT SERVING ALCOHOL 1. BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN
£ ASEVENT HAVE THE APPROPRIATE TYPE OF LATCH GUARD INSTALLED SO AS TO PREVENT THE | 1 SALES, SERVICE AND CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES SHALL BE ALL CLEARANCES OF THE BUILDING PERMIT THAT ARE REQUIRED AND
ELriT VIOLATION OF THE LATCH AND STRIKE. THE LATCH GUARD SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF PERMITTED ONLY BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 0:00 AM AND 1:30 AM EACH DAY OF APPLICABLE, INCLUDING THE ONES FOR FOR DEMOLITION AND DEBRIS
e 125" THICK AND EXTEND A MINIMUM OF SIX INCHES ABOVE AND BELOW THE DOOR THE WEEK. REMOVAL FROM THE SITE.
LATCH OR DEADBOLT. DOORS UTILIZING RIM AND GYLINDER LOCKS SHALL HAVE 2. ENTERTAINMENT PROVIDED SHALL NOT BE AUDIBLE BEYOND THE AREA UNDER
MATCHLINE HEAVY- DUTY CYLINDER GUARDS INSTALLED. ALL OUTWARD OPENING EXTERIOR CONTROL OF THE LICENSEE(S) 2. ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THE APPLICATION AND PERMIT SHALL
S DOORS SHALL HAVE HINGES EQUIPPED WITH NON-REMOVABLE HINGE PINS OR A 3 e 8322??:&‘3%‘2350%‘333é’.i.éLf&”é’:&%?!;Z?FFSES[‘.‘é&.’;SE g:ﬁffgr COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODES AS LISTED ON DRAWING G-0.1 FROM
I THIS SET OF DOCUMENTS.
THE OUTSIDE BY REMOVING THE HINGE PING, BUILDING OPENINGS OTHER THA | ALLTIVES MAINTAI RECORDS WHICH REFLECT SEPARATELY THE GROSS SALE 8305 WESTUAKE BLYD.
DOORS INTENDED FOR CUSTOMER USE (BAR AREAS) WILL HAVE INTERIOR ACCESS OF FOOD AND THE GROSS SALES OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES OF THE LICENSED 3. NEW PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RESISTANT RATED PARTITIONS AND WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91361
ONLY LOCKING MECHANISMS AS TO PREVENT/DISSUADE ILLEGAL ENTRY FORM THE BUSINESS. SAID RECORDS SHALL BE KEPT NO LESS FREQUENTLY THAN ON A FLOORS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CBC SECTION 701. T
EXTERIOR AT THESE POINTS, QUARTERLY BASIS AND SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE DEPARTMENT ON OWNER
DEMAND. 4. FIRE-RESISTANT RATED PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND UP TO AND BE SECURED
2. LIGHTING - WEATHER AND BREAKAGE RESISTANT COVERS SHALL PROTECT ALL 4. FULL MEAL SERVICE SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO PATRONS AT ALL TIMES ALCOHOLIC TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR STRUCTURE ABOVE. RATED PARTITION
EXTERIOR LIGHTING. EXTERIOR LIGHTING FIXTURES WILL BE FULLY ENCLOSED TO BEVERAGE SALE PRIVILEGES ARE BEING EXERCISED ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM WITH ESTABLISHED UNDERWRITERS
MINIMIZE TAMPERING AND BREAKAGE. AFTER HOURS EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL 5. THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR CONSUMPTION OFF THE PREMISES IS LABORATORIES STANDARDS. TRUCK STOP HOLDINGS, LLC
PROVIDE SUFFICIENT ILLUMINATION TO ALLOW VIEWING OF THE EXTERIOR OF THE PROHIBITED
BUILDINGS, ALL PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS AND PATRON GATHERING AREAS. THE USE | 6- NOALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES SHALL BE CONSUMED ON ANY PROPERTY ADJACENT 5. ALL DOORS AND FRAMES IN FIRE-RESISTANT RATED FIRE ENCLOSURES, 30061 W. AGOURA ROAD. #109
OF LIGHT-EMITTING DIODE (LED) IS PREFERRED SINCE LEDS PROVIDE SUPERIOR TO THE LICENSED PREMISES UNDER THE CONTROL OF THE LICENSEE(S). FIRE/SMOKE DIVISIONS AND FREE SEPARATIONS SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING, WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91361
ILLUMINATION AND COLOR RENDITION. ADEQUATE LIGHTING (3000+ KELVIN / LED / 3 7. LOITERING IS PROHIBITED ON THESE PREMISES OR THIS AREA UNDER THE SELF-LATCHING, FIRE RATED SWING DOORS BEARING THE UNDERWRITERS T: (323) 251-2332
FT CANDLES | EVEN COVERAGE) IS TO BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT THEPROPERTY | 4 e LE?::F%ZEEESL)ISEQEE S(ESF)eESPONsmLE FOR MAINTAINING FREE OF LITTER LABORATORIES LABEL i derek@ctstopparis com
WHERE PATRONS ARE ANTICIPATED TO GATHER AS TO CLEARLY SEE PERSONS
ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE PROJECT PROPERTY FROM THE ENTRY POINT AND THE AREA ADJACENT TO THE PREMISES OVER WHICH THEY HAVE CONTROL. 6. CONSTRUCTION OF HUNG CEILING SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 808, ARCHITECT
ALONG VILLAGE GLEN TO THE SOUTH DURING HOURS OF OPERATION. ALL LIGHTS
SHALL INCLUDE SHIELDING TO PREVENT LIGHT POLLUTION, SPILLAGE, AND GLARE EMPLOYEE TRAINING — EMPLOYEES INVOLVED IN THE SALE OR SERVICE OF 7. SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM SHALL CONSIST OF SUPPORTING RUNNERS,
TO ROADWAYS AND ALL SURROUNDING PROPERTIES NOT OWNED AND/OR ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES SHALL PROVIDE EVIDENCE THAT THEY HAVE EITHER: CARRYING CHANNELS AND A SUPPORTING GRID AND SHALL COMPLY WITH io Antares
SECTION 803 FOR CLASSIFICATION IN NON-COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION.
SECTION # Sgglgsgi?casv‘,mf :Eg;%c\;:&mgﬁ?g'é'%gﬁg‘ﬁg‘gfggﬁgL::CREOSESIRTMENT A COMPLETED TRAINING GIVEN BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY RESOURCE UNIT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL (ABC), SANTA BARBARA DISTRICT OFFICE 8. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION-1013,
DRAWING # ADMINISTERED “LEADERSHIP AND EDUCATION IN ALCOHOL AND DRUGS” (LEAD) ATALL TIMES ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT ALL EXITS, 4565 REDWOOD AVE
3. LANDSCAPING - LANDSCAPING SHALL NOT COVER, NOR PARTIALLY COVER ANY PROGRAM IN THE FORM OF AN ABC ISSUED CERTIFICATE; OR, STAIRS AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS. SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS
EXTERIOR DOOR OR WINDOW. LANDSCAPING, INCLUDING TREES, WILL NOT BE B. gg&iﬁ:ﬁ“’gﬁliﬂglﬁggEET:EO?E%\g\\;TEglEE;g:EOéB;E' S:’aﬁ« BE:"\;VB[/;\RA SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN LARGE SPACES OR SPACES WITH OBSTRUCTED f;’g’;gg;gfz CA 90066
. ] VIEWS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1007. '
P R A e o e ERoEe 6 DISTILLED SPIRITS TO ADULTS OF LEGAL AGE. IF ANY PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYEE E: pavel@studio-antares.com
: PROVIDE AN UNOBSTRUCTED VIEW OF THE PARKING AREAS, BUILDINGS AND ENTRY gﬁifﬁg:ﬁﬁ,\jg ?EIEI;VALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DOES NOT CURRENTLY HAVE 9. EXIT SIGHNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM
DETALL # POINTS. THE STANDARD CPTED (CRIME PREVENTION THROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL . , THAT WILL PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF
— DESIGN) LANDSCAPING RULES C;F “TWO FOOT / SIX FOOT” SHALL APPLY TO THE C. THE ABC LIGENSED PROPRIETORS SHALL CONFIRM WITH THE POLICE PRIMARY POWER LOSS. EXIT SIGNS ILLUMINATED BY AN EXTERNAL SOURCE
i i PROPERTY (NO SHRUBBERY SHALL BE HIGHER THAN 2 FEET AND LOWER THE TREE DEPARTMENT'S COMMUNITY RESOURCE UNIT, WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE PLANNING SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5-FOOT CANDLES. THE
1 | CANOPY SHALL NOT GROW BELOW 6 FEET). THIS WILL REDUCE CONCEALMENT COMMISSION'S ENTITLEMENT APPROVAL, THAT A DATE CERTAIN HAS BEEN SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ELECTRICAL CODE.
___J AREAS AND KEEP THE AREA WELL-LIT DURING DARKNESS HOURS. IT IS SUGGESTED SCHEDULED WITH THE LOCAL ABC OFFICE TO COMPLETE THE LEAD COURSE.
DRAWING # THE DEVELOPER CONSIDER THE USE OF THORNY VEGETATION TO PREVENT 10. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
UNALTHORIZED PEDESTRIAN ACGESS ALONG FENCES ANDIOR THE PROPERTY IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT ANDIOR THE RESTAURANT INSTRUCTIONS AND SECTION 2702, AND THE APPLICABLE CODES.
MANAGEMENT STAFF TO PROVIDE THE EMPLOYEES WITH THE KNOWLEDGE AND
e I e IO WL BE MARKED MITH THE MAIN STREET SKILLS THAT WILL ENABLE THEM TO COMPLY WITH THEIR RESPONSIBILITIES 11, INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 8 AND SHALL BE
m@)m 5. UTILITY ROOMS AND ENCLOSURES — ALL EXTERIOR UTILITY ROOMS AND UNDER STATE AND CITY LAWS AND ORDINANCES. r/\s;ﬁzugg?gw ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTIONS 803, 804,805, 807 AND
S L oo ECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE OTHER SECURITY CONCERNS - THE BUSINESS WILL CORRECT ANY SAFETY OR
6. TRASH ENCLOSURES — EXTERIOR TRASH ENCLOSURES SHALL BE KEPT CLOSED AND SECURITY CONCERNS UPON WRITTEN NOTICE BY THE THOUSAND OAKS POLICE 12. FLOOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 801
LOCKED DURING NON- BUSINESS HOURS TO DISCOURAGE, LOITERING, ILLEGAL DEPARTMENT.
1) DUMPING AND THEFT. TRASH ENCLOSURES WILL BE CONSTRUCTED TO HAVE 13. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING AND SECURING ALL
= OUTSIDE VISIBLY TO REDUCE THE POSSIBILITY OF CAMPING OR SLEEPING IN THE REQUIRED PERMITS.
AREA. DECORATIVE SEE THROUGH FENCING AND DUSK TILL DAWN LIGHTING IS
SUGGESTED 14, SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, WHERE REQUIRED, SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
7. VIDEO SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM - WILL BE REQUIRED FOR A 360 DEGREE VIEW ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTIONS 1701, 1703, 1704.
AROUND THE PARKING LEVEL/AREAS. ADDITIONALLY, VIDEO SURVEILLANCE WITH
13 THE SAME BELOW LISTED PARAMETERS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL ROOF DECK FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES
AREAS, AND AREAS ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC. THE VIDEO SURVEILLANCE FEED
WILL BE MADE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE TO THE THOUSAND OAKS POLICE
DEPARTMENT UPON REQUEST IN THE EVENT OF A MAJOR EMERGENCY OR INCIDENT.
A PHONE NUMBER TO THE SECURITY COMPANY OR VIDEO SURVEILLANCE PROVIDER | 1. GATES ACROSS FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS MUST COMPLY WITH VCFD STANDARD
WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE THOUSAND OAKS POLICE DEPARTMENT UPON 501CHAPTER 9. PROVIDE GATE DETAILS DEMONSTRATING AN AUTOMATIC EXIT
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. THE SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM WILL BE HD QUALITY, LOOP WITHOUT THE NEED FOR A KEY, REMOTE, OR OTHER DEVICE TO EGRESS, -y,
HAVE NIGHT VISION CAPABILITIES AND BE ABLE TO RETAIN VIDEO DATA FOR NO LESS SHOW KNOX DEVICE FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ENTRY, PROVIDE GATE CLEAR
THAN 30 DAYS. THE CAMERA SYSTEM SHOULD BE WEB BASED AND ACCESS WIDTH, ETC.
INFORMATION PROVIDED TO VENTURA COUNTY SHERIFF'S DISPATCH (ARTIC) FOR 2. FIRE SPRINKLERS WILL BE REQUIRED PER VCFD ORDINANCE IN ALL STRUCTURES
USE IN EMERGENCY SITUATIONS. INCLUSIVE OF REFURBISHED SHIPPING CONTAINERS USED FOR ASSEMBLY
8. ROOF ACCESS - ROOF ACCESS MUST BE SECURED WITH LOCKING DOORS OR ANY PURPOSES OR STORAGE.
A OTHER MECHANISM TO RESTRICT ACCESS FOR NON-PUBLIC AREAS. ROOF ACCESS
TO PUBLIC AREAS WILL BE CONTROLLED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE DEVELOPER
BUT SHALL BE LOCKED OR SECURED IN A MECHANICAL FASHION AFTER HOURS.
e 9. ENTRY POINT / FENCE & GATE- TO MINIMIZE UNAUTHORIZED PEDESTRIAN ENTRY
i AFTER HOURS, A FENCE AND GATE SHALL BE PLACED ALONG THE SOUTHEAST
& VEHICLE/PEDESTRIAN ENTRY AREA. THE FENCE AND GATE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
s TO ALLOW TRANSPARENCY TO EMERGENCY PERSONNEL AT STREET LEVEL
(DECORATIVE METAL FENCING IS SUGGESTED). THE LOCATION WILL HAVE |SSUES / REVISIONS
EMERGENCY ACCESS TO THE GATE VIA A "KNOX BOX OR SIMILAR SECURITY DEVICE
FENCING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED (OR MAINTAINED EXISTING) AROUND THE A DATE | DESCRIPTION
PERIMETER OF THE PROPERTY AND WILL BE CONSTRUCTED TO ALLOW OUTSIDE PROGRESS_PLANNING
VISIBILITY (SUCH AS DECORATIVE METAL). PROGRESS B&S
10. VEHICLE SAFETY- BOLLARDS, BARRICADES, OR OTHER SUFFICIENT PROTECTION TO APPLICATION oM 8 5UF
STOP A VEHICLE IS REQUIRED ALONG THE NORTHWEST PORTION OF THE PROPERTY
o TO PREVENT A VEHICLE WHICH HAS LEFT THE ROADWAY FROM BEING ABLE TO
s N FARTH ENTER THE PROPERTY FROM THE ROADWAY ABOVE. PLANS SHALL DETAILING THE
VEHICLE SAFETY BARRIERS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE THOUSAND OAKS POLICE
[I— L ROCK FILL DEPARTMENT'S COMMUNITY RESOURCE UNIT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. FENCING
FROM CALTRANS ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF US 101 SHALL NOT BE DIMINISHED.
CONCRETE T T rion 11. SIGNS - ANY SIGNS DISPLAYED MUST BE FAR ENOUGH BACK FROM THE STREET AS _
TO NOT IMPEDE WITH VISIBILITY TO TRAFFIC. THE STREET ADDRESS SHALL BE DRAWING TITLE AND NUMBER
) BT e o PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED ON THE SIGN TO ASSIST FIRST RESPONDERS WITH
INSULATION IDENTIFYING THE FACILITY. SIGN MOUNTED ADDRESS SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 5 ABBREVIATIONS /
INCHES IN HEIGHT, WILL BE OF A HIGHLY CONTRASTING COLOR TO THE
= "o e BACKGROUND ON WHICH THEY ARE ATTACHED, AND SHALL BE ILLUMINATED FROM NOTES /
o FRAING DUSK TO DAWN BY A PERMANENT, DEDICATED LIGHT SOURCE. SIGNS OF THE CUT SHEET
{5 TiEBE D SGeesmen LOCATION WILL BE PLACED AT ALL VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCES.
12. MAINTENANCE — ANY AND ALL GRAFFITI, ETCHINGS, UNAUTHORIZED
1 B EN evser) s CARPET WRITING/PAINTING/ART SHALL BE REMOVED/ABATED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE, NOT
" TO EXCEED 72 HOURS. ALLOWING TIME FOR POLICE REPORTING IF DESIRED BY
FINISH WOOD C‘,‘J—,\"}B ERE e LOCATION MANAGEMENT. G— 1 . 1
13. NOISE & MUSIC — NO AMPLIFIED MUSIC/ANNOUNCEMENTS SHALL BE ALLOWED L
Oy R e L smene BETWEEN THE HOURS OF 11 PM AND 9 AM. e
AT NOT S REPRODUCES R DISELORE0 1o CTUERS
SN ALUMNUM  euss ANTARES, G 1 SHALLNOT B USED INCOMMECTON
RREE seae RETANS T COPRITS AND 713 NDOEIED
1N W DOGLNENT s AED O ALTEREDBY OTHER
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GENERAL NOTES FOR COMMERCIAL ACCESSIBILITY

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE LOCAL JURISDICTION TO ENSURE
CCOMPLIANCE WITH TITLE 24, PART 2 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. THE FOLLOWING
GENERAL NOTES INDICATE SPECIFIC AREAS OF TITLE 24, PART 2 WHICH ARE APPLICABLE TO YOUR
PROJECT. PLEASE BE AWARE THAT THE OWNER(S) OF THE BUILDING AND HIS/HER CONSULTANTS
ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT FEDERAL REGULATIONS
CONTAINED IN THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) AND FAIR HOUSING ACT (FHA). WHERE
THE ADA & FHA REQUIREMENTS EXCEED THOSE CONTAINED IN TITLE 24, PART 2, IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNERS AND THEIR CONSULTANTS TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
MOST CURRENT ADA & FHA REGULATIONS,

THE FOLLOWING, APPLICABLE, GENERAL NOTES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE PLANS.

A. APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION
PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS SHALL MAINTAIN IN OPERABLE WORKING CONDITION THOSE
FEATURES OF FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE TO AND
USEABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. ISOLATED OR TEMPORARY INTERRUPTIONS IN SERVICE
OR ACCESSIBILITY DUE TO MAINTENANCE OR REPAIRS SHALL BE PERMITTED. §118- 108
A BUILDING BLOCKS FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES
1. FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. §118-302.1
CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION,
PAD, OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP,
TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 12
INCH MAXIMUM. §118-302.2, FIGURE 118-302.2
CHANGES IN LEVEL
3. VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL FOR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES MAY BE 14 INCH HIGH
MAXIMUM AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 14 INCH AND NOT
EXCEEDING 12 INCH IN HEIGHT SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2. §118-303,
FIGURES 11B-303.2 & 11B-303.3
4. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 12 INCH IN HEIGHT SHALL BE RAMPED AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 11B-405 RAMPS OR 118-406 CURB RAMPS AS APPLICABLE.
§118-303
5. ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4 INCHES IN A VERTICAL DIMENSION BETWEEN
WALKS, SIDEWALKS OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS AND ADJACENT SURFACES OR FEATURES SHALL
BE IDENTIFIED BY WARNING CURBS AT LEAST 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK
SURFACE OR BY GUARDS OR HANDRAILS WITH A GUIDE RAIL CENTERED 2 INCHES MINIMUM AND 4
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK. THESE REQUIREMENTS DO
NOT APPLY BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT STREET OR DRIVEWAY. §118-303.5
TURNING SPACE
6. CIRCULAR TURNING SPACES SHALL BE A SPACE OF 60 INCHES DIAMETER MINIMUM AND MAY
INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 118-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE.
§118-3043.1
T-SHAPED TURNING SPACES SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE WITHIN A 60 INCH SQUARE
MINIMUM WITH ARMS AND BASE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. EACH ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF
OBSTRUCTIONS 12 INCHES MINIMUM IN EACH DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF
OBSTRUCTIONS 24 INCHES MINIMUM. §118-304.3.2, FIGURE 118-304.3.2

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
FOR LAVATORIES AND BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE,
TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AND 9 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND FOR A DEPTH OF 19 INCHES MINIMUM. §118-306.2.1
‘TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER LAVATORIES FOR TOILET AND
BATHING FACILITIES AND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER OTHER ELEMENTS. §118-306.2.2
10. AT LAVATORIES IN TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED
THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH FOR A DEPTH OF 11 INCHES AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND AND FOR A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
INCREASING TO 29 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT THE FRONT
EDGE OF A COUNTER WITH A BUILT-IN LAVATORY OR AT THE FRONT EDGE OF A WALL-MOUNTED
LAVATORY FIXTURE. §118- 306.3.3, FIGURE 118-306.3(C)
11, AT DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE
PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND FOR A
DEPTH OF AT LEAST 19 INCHES. §118-306.3
PROTRUDING OBJECTS
12, EXCEPT FOR HANDRAILS, OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE THAN 27 INCHES AND LESS
THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE NO MORE THAN 4 INCHES
HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH. HANDRAILS MAY PROTRUDE 412 INCHES MAXIMUM.
§118-307.2, FIGURE 118-307.2
13 FREESTANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POSTS OR PYLONS SHALL OVERHANG CIRCULATION
PATHS NO MORE THAN 12 INCHES WHEN LOCATED FROM 27 TO 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND. §118-307.3, FIGURE 118-307.3(A)
14, PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUGE THE CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES. §11B-307.5
15, LOWEST EDGE OF A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION, WHEN MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR
PYLONS SEPARATED WITH A CLEAR DISTANCE GREATER THAN 12 INCHES, SHALL BE LESS THAN 27
INCHES OR MORE THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-307 3, FIGURE
118-307.3(8)
16, VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE AT LEAST 80 INCHES HIGH ON CIRCULATION PATHS EXCEPT
AT DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS, WHICH MAY BE 78 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-307.4
7. GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS WITH A LEADING EDGE LOCATED 27 INCHES MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE ON
CIRCULATION PATHS IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES HIGH. §11B-307.4, FIGURE 11B-307.4
18, WHERE A GUY SUPPORT IS USED WITHIN EITHER THE WIDTH OF A CIRCULATION PATH OR 24
INCHES MAXIMUM OUTSIDE OF A CIRCULATION PATH, A VERTICAL GUY BRACE, SIDEWALK GUY OR
SIMILAR DEVICE SHALL BE USED TO PREVENT A HAZARD OR AN OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTION.
§11B-307.4.1, FIGURE 118-307.4.1
REACH RANGES
19, ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE OCCUPANT OF A
ROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING,
HEATING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES,
LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND HIGH REACH SHALL BE
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX. §118-308.1.1
20, ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30 AMPERES OR LESS AND
CCOMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES.
LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND HIGH REACH SHALL BE
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX. §11B-308.1.2.
21, HIGH FORWARD REACH THAT IS UNOBSTRUCTED SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE
LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND,
§118-308.2.1, FIGURE 118-308.2.1
22, HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH IS 20
INCHES OR LESS AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES. HIGH
FORWARD REACH SHALL NOT EXCEED 25 INCHES IN DEPTH. §118-308.2.2, FIGURE 118-308.2.2
23, HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE REACH SHALL BE 15
INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR WHERE THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED OR THE
DEPTH OF ANY OBSTRUCTION DOES NOT EXCEED 10 INCHES. §118-308.3.1, FIGURE 118-308.3.1
24. HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND WHERE
THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION MORE THAN 10 INCHES BUT NOT MORE THAN 24
INCHES IN DEPTH. §11B-308.3.2, FIGURE 118- 308.3.2
25 OBSTRUCTIONS FOR HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL NOT EXCEED 34 INCHES IN HEIGHT AND 24 INCHES.
IN DEPTH. §118-308.3.2, FIGURE 118-308.3.2
26. OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH FOR THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §118-308.3.2
27. OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH FOR THE OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE 54 INCHES MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM THE SURFACE OF THE VEHICULAR WAY
WHERE FUEL DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS. §11B-308.3.2

OPERABLE PARTS
28 OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT
GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE
PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM. §11B-309.4

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE
1. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL BE YELLOW AND APPROXIMATE FS 33538 OF
FEDERAL STANDARD 595C. §118- 705.1.1.3.1
2. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL PROVIDE A 70 PERCENT MINIMUM VISUAL
CONTRAST WITH ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES. CONTRAST IN PERCENT SHALL BE DETERMINED
BY: CONTRAST PERCENT = [(B1-B2)/B1] X 100 WHERE B1 = LIGHT REFLECTANCE VALUE (LRV) OF THE
LIGHTER AREA AND B2 = LIGHT REFLECTANCE VALUE (LRV) OF THE DARKER AREA §118-705.1.1.3.2
(SEE EXCEPTION)
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES
3. DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES PROVIDING USER PASSAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACGORDANCE WITH 116206 3 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES, 5115206

DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES THAT ARE PART OF AN ACCESHIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY
WTH 115,404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES. §118-404.1
5. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS
OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR
AND THE STOP, WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE
REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND,
PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES. §118-404.2.3

SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH
TABLE 11B404.2.4.1. §118-404.2.4.1
7. DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36 INCHES WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES, SLIDING DOORS, OR
FOLDING DOORS SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 11B-404.2.4.2.
§118404.24.2

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY
OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE AN INTERIOR DOORWAY, OR WITHIN 24
INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE OF AN EXTERIOR DOORWAY, PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES BEYOND
THE FACE OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR GATE. §118-
404243
9. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 12 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM. RAISED
THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-302 FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACES AND 11B-303 CHANGES IN LEVEL. §118-404.25
10.  HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES
SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-309.4. OPERATION. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34
INCHES MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE
SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED
AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. §118-404.2.711
1. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS
SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: §118-404.2.9

A INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

B. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

QUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE
APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS.
(TERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM.

12, SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING
THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN
THESE SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER AND BE FREE OF
SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED
§118404.2.10

RAMPS
13, RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%). §118-405.2
14.  CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2.083%). §11B-405.3
15, FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF RAMP RUNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-302 FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACES. CHANGES IN LEVEL OTHER THAN THE RUNNING SLOPE AND CROSS SLOPE
ARE NOT PERMITTED ON RAMP RUNS. §11B-405.4
16, THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. §118-405.5
7. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30 INCHES MAXIMUM. §118-405.6
18, RAMPS SHALL HAVE LANDINGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF EACH RAMP RUN.
§118-405.7

LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. CHANGES IN LEVEL
ARE NOT PERMITTED. §11B-405.7.1
20, THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST RAMP RUN
LEADING TO THE LANDING. §11B- 405.7.2
21, TOP LANDINGS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. §118-405.7.2.1
22, THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60 INCHES LONG MINIMUM. §118-405.7.3
23, BOTTOM LANDINGS SHALL EXTEND 72 INCHES MINIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF RAMP RUN.
§118-405.7.3.1
24, RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR
LANDING 60 INCHES MINIMUM BY 72 INCHES MINIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF DOWNWARD TRAVEL
FROM THE UPPER RAMP RUN. §11B-405.7.4
25 WHERE DOORWAYS ARE LOCATED ADJACENT TO A RAMP LANDING, MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY 118-404.2.4 AND 118-404.3.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP THE
REQUIRED LANDING AREA. DOORS, WHEN FULLY OPEN, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED RAMP
LANDING WIDTH BY MORE THAN 3 INCHES. DOORS, IN ANY POSITION, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE
MINIMUM DIMENSION OF THE RAMP LANDING TO LESS THAN 42 INCHES. §118-405.7.5
26 RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE COMPLIANT HANDRAILS PER 118-505 HANDRAILS. §11B-405.8
27.  EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH 11B-405.9.2 CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED
ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP RUNS
AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS. §11B-405.9 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)
28 ACURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENTS THE PASSAGE OF A 4 INCH
DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. TO PREVENT WHEEL ENTRAPMENT, THE CURB OR BARRIER SHALL
PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS AND UNINTERRUPTED BARRIER ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE RAMP.
§11B405.9.2
29, LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE
AACCUMULATION OF WATER. §11B-405.10

HANDRAILS
30, HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS AND RAMPS. §118-505.2
31, HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHIN THE FULL LENGTH OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT OR
RAMP RUN. INSIDE HANDRAILS ON SWITCHBACK OR DOGLEG STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OR RUNS. §118-50:
G2 ToP OF GRIPPING SURFACES OF HANDRALS SHALL BE 34 INCHES MIIMUM AND 38 INCHES
MAXIMUM VERTICALLY ABOVE
WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A
CONSISTENT HEIGHT ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP SURFACES.
§11B-505.433.
33, CLEARANCE BETWEEN HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE
112 INCHES MINIMUM. HANDRAILS MAY BE LOCATED IN A RECESS IF THE RECESS IS 3 INCHES
MAXIMUM DEEP AND 18 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR ABOVE THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL. §118-505.5
34, HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ALONG THEIR LENGTH AND SHALL
NOT BE OBSTRUCTED ALONG THEIR TOPS OR SIDES. THE BOTTOMS OF HANDRAIL GRIPPING
SURFACES SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED FOR MORE THAN 20 PERCENT OF THEIR LENGTH. WHERE
PROVIDED, HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS SHALL OCCUR 112 INCHES MINIMUM BELOW THE BOTTOM
OF THE HANDRAIL-GRIPPING SURFACE. §11B-505.6

HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE AN
OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 114 INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM. §118-505.7.1
36, HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION SHALL HAVE A
PERIMETER DIMENSION OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 614 INCHES MAXIMUM, AND A CROSS-SECTION
DIMENSION OF 214 INCHES MAXIMUM. §118-505.7.2
37. HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES SHALL EXTEND BEYOND AND IN THE SAME DIRECTION OF
STAIR FLIGHTS AND RAMP RUNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 11B-505.10 HANDRAIL
EXTENSIONS. §11B-505.10

RAMP HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING FOR 12 INCHES
MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL,
GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN
ADJACENT RAMP RUN. §118-505.10.1

39. AT THE TOP OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE
LANDING FOR 12 INCHES MINIMUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE THE FIRST RISER NOSING.
EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. §11B-505.10.2

40. AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE STAIR
FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE EQUAL TO ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING.
THE HORIZONTAL EXTENSION OF A HANDRAIL SHALL BE 12 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND A HEIGHT
EQUAL TO THAT OF THE SLOPING PORTION OF THE HANDRAIL AS MEASURED ABOVE THE STAIR
NOSINGS. EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. §118-505.10.3

STAIRWAYS
41, ASTAIR IS DEFINED AS A CHANGE IN ELEVATION, CONSISTING OF ONE OR MORE RISERS.
§118-202

42, ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD
DEPTHS. RISERS SHALL BE 4 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM AND 7 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM. TREADS SHALL BE
11 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM. CURVED STAIRWAYS WITH WINDER TREADS ARE PERMITTED AT STAIRS
WHICH ARE NOT PART OF A REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS. (SEE EXCEPTION) §118-504.2

43, OPEN RISERS ARE NOT PERMITTED. §11B-504.3 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

44, INTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND LOWER TREAD MARKED BY A STRIPE
PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. EXTERIOR STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL
TREADS MARKED BY A STRIPE PROVIDING CLEAR VISUAL CONTRAST. THE STRIPE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 2 INCHES WIDE TO A MAXIMUM OF 4 INCHES WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO, AND NOT MORE THAN 1
INCH FROM, THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH. THE STRIPE SHALL EXTEND THE FULL
WIDTH OF THE STEP OR UPPER APPROACH AND SHALL BE OF MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST AS SLIP
RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR. A PAINTED STRIPE SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.
GROOVES SHALL NOT BE USED TO SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT. §118-504.4.1

45, THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE 12 INCH MAXIMUM
NOSINGS THAT PROJECT BEYOND RISERS SHALL HAVE THE UNDERSIDE OF THE LEADING EDGE
CURVED OR BEVELED. RISERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SLOPE UNDER THE TREAD AT AN ANGLE OF 30
DEGREES MAXIMUM FROM VERTICAL. THE PERMITTED PROJECTION OF THE NOSING SHALL EXTEND
114 INCHES MAXIMUM OVER THE TREAD BELOW. §11-504.5 (SEE EXCEPTION FOR EXISTING
BUILDINGS)

46, STAIRS SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-505 HANDRAILS. §118-504.6

47. STAIR TREADS AND LANDINGS SUBJECT TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO PREVENT
THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER.

§118-504.7

48, FLOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1022.9 COMPLYING WITH
SECTIONS 11B-703.1 SIGNS GENERAL, 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE LANDING OF EACH FLOOR LEVEL, PLACED ADJACENT
TO THE DOOR ON THE LATCH SIDE, IN ALL ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS TWO OR MORE
STORIES IN HEIGHT TO IDENTIFY THE FLOOR LEVEL. AT THE EXIT DISCHARGE LEVEL, THE SIGN SHALL
INCLUDE A RAISED FIVE POINTED STAR LOCATED TO THE LEFT OF THE IDENTIFYING FLOOR LEVEL. THE
OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE STAR SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE HEIGHT OF THE RAISED CHARACTERS
§118-504.8

CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS
49, PERPENDICULAR RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%).
§118-406.2.1
50, F-OR PERPENDICULAR RAMPS, WHERE PROVIDED, GURS RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER
THAN 1:10. §11B-406.2, FIGURE 11B-406.2

51. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF THE cum; RAMP SEGMENTS SHALL BE IN-LINE WITH THE DIRECTIONZ E
OF SIDEWALK TRAVEL. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%).
§118-406.3.1, FIGURE 11B-406.3.2
52 ATURNING SPACE 48 INCHES MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES MINIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE
BOTTOM OF THE CURB RAMP. THE SLOPE OF THE TURNING SPACE IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48
MAXIMUM (2.083%). §11B-406.3.2
53.  BLENDED TRANSITION RAMPS HALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%).
§118-406.4.1
54, CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO
NOT PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES, PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB|
RAMPS AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS, EXCLUDING
ANY FLARED SIDES. §118-406.5.1
55 \oPHE CLEAR WIDTH OF GURS RAVP RUNS (EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES) BLENDED
TRANSITIONS, AND TURNING SPACES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. §118-406.5.
56, LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS
(PARALLEL CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY). THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL
BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP,
EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES, OR THE BLENDED TRANSITION LEADING TO THE LANDING. THE SLOPE
OF THE LANDING IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 (2.083%) MAXIMUM. §118-406.5.3
57.  GRADE BREAKS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CURB RAMP RUNS SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO
THE DIRECTION OF THE RAMP RUN. GRADE BREAKS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE SURFACE OF
RAMP RUNS AND TURNING SPACES. SURFACE SLOPES THAT MEET AT GRADE BREAKS SHALL BE
FLUSH. §118-406.5.6
58, THE CROSS SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL BE 1:48 (2.083%)
MAXIMUM. §118-406.5.7
59.  COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO
AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE ADJACENT
SURFACES AT TRANSITIONS AT CURB RAMPS TO WALKS, GUTTERS, AND STREETS SHALL BE AT THE
SAME LEVEL. §11B-406.5.8
60, THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE 48 INCHES MINIMUM
OUTSIDE ACTIVE TRAFFIC LANES OF THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS PROVIDED AT MARKED
CROSSINGS SHALL PROVIDE THE 48 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN THE MARKINGS.
§118-406.59
BT CURB RAIPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL HAVE DETEGTASLE WARKINGS COMPLYING
WITH 118-705 DETECTABLE WARNINGS. §11B-406.5.1.
€2, RAISED,SLANDS I CROSSINGS SHALL BE LT THROUGH LEVEL WITH THE STREET OR HAVE
CURB RAMPS AT BOTH SIDES. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AT ISLANDS SHALL BE 60
INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. WHERE CURB RAMPS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 118406
CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS. LANDINGS COMPLYING WITH 118-406.5.3
LANDINGS AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP. ISLANDS SHALL HAVE
DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH 118-705 DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE
DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE. §118-406.6, FIGURE 11B-406.6

D GENERAL SITE AND BUILDING ELEMENTS.
WHERE PARKING SPACES ARE PROVIDED, ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED
\N NUMBER AND KIND REQUIRED PER SECTION 11B-208 PARKING SPACES. §118-208.1
WHERE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, DROP-OFF ZONES, AND/OR BUS STOPS ARE PROVIDED,
ACCESS\BLE PASSENGER LOADING ZONES, DROP-OFF ZONES, AND/OR BUS STOPS ARE REQUIRED.
HERE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS (EVCS) ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY
wm—c SECTION 11B-812 AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 11B-228.3.
4. EVCS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-812 THAT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY
SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 118-206.4.
WHERE EVCS DO NOT SERVE A PARTICULAR BUILDING OR FACILITY, EVCS COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-812 SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO AN ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE
OF THE EV CHARGING FACILITY.
E.  PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FACILITIES
DRINKING FOUNTAINS
DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS AND
11B-602 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. §11B-602.1
2. UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305
CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE
UNIT. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
SHALL BE PROVIDED. §11B-602.2
SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
§115 602.4
4. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5
INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE
FRONT EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS. §11B-602.5
THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM AND SHALL BE
LOCATED 5 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM
SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS
ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3 INCHES FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER
STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN 3 INCHES AND 5
INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15

DEGREES MAXIMUM. §11B-602.6

6. SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE 38 INCHES
M\NIMUM AND 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-602.7

WALL AND POST-MOUNTED CANTILEVERED DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL BE 18 INCHES MINIMUM|
AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM IN DEPTH. §11B-602.8
8. ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL EITHER BE LOCATED COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES,
POSITIONED COMPLETELY BETWEEN WING WALLS, OR OTHERWISE POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO
ENCROACH INTO PEDESTRIAN WAYS. THE PROTECTED AREA WITHIN SUCH A DRINKING FOUNTAIN IS
LOCATED SHALL BE 32 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM AND 18 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM, AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 11B-305.7 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. WHEN USED, WING WALLS OR BARRIERS SHALL
PROTECT HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR AS THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND TO WITHIN 6 INCHES
VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. §11B-602.9

TO\LET AND BATHING ROOM CLEARANCES
OORS TO UNISEX TOILET ROOMS AND UNISEX BATHING ROOMS SHALL HAVE PRIVACY
LATCHES §118-213.2.1
10.  MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE THE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE THE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. §118-603.3
11, COAT HOOKS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH RANGES SPECIFIED IN SECTION
118-308. SHELVES SHALL BE LOCATED 40 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR. MEDICINE CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A USABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-603.4
12, WHERE TOWEL OR SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSERS, WASTE RECEPTACLES, OR OTHER
ACCESSORIES ARE PROVIDED IN TOILET FACILITIES, AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE SHALL BE LOCATED
ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ALL OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING COIN SLOTS, SHALL BE 40 INCHES.
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. BABY CHANGING STATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH|
SECTION 11B-603.5 (SEE EXCEPTION) §11B-603.5
WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS
13, FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH
CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 OPERATION EXCEPT THEY SHALL BE LOCATED 44
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF
THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. §11B-604.6
14, TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 OPERATION AND SHALL BE
7 INCHES MINIMUM AND 9 INCHES MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE
CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE BELOW THE GRAB BAR, 19|
INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE LOCATED BEHIND THE GRAB BARS.
DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW
CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. §118-604.7
15, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 AND
SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED AND LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL BETWEEN THE REAR WALL OF THE TOILET
AND THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER, ADJACENT TO THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. THE DISPOSAL UNIT|
SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE GRAB BAR WITH THE OPENING OF THE DISPOSAL UNIT 19 INCHES
MINIMUM (483 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-604.7.2
16, URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH THE RIM 17 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. URINALS SHALL BE 1312 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM
MEASURED FROM THE OUTER FACE OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE. §11B-605.2
17.  FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH
CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-309 OPERABLE PARTS EXCEPT THAT THE FLUSH
CONTROL SHALL BE MOUNTED AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
§11B-605.4
18, FORLAVATORIES AND SINKS, A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR|
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES, POSITIONED FOR A FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED.
§11B-606.2
19, LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR
COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. §11B-606.3

SIGNS RELATED TO TOILETS AND BATHING FACILITIES
20 ENTRANCES LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH 11B-603
TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH
118-703.7.2.6 TOILET AND BATHING ROOM GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS. WHERE EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OR
BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, DIRECTIONAL SIGNS
INDICATING THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST COMPLIANT TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM WITHIN THE|
FACILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED. SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS AND SHALL
INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 118-703.7.2.1 ISA. WHERE
EXISTING TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 118-603 TOILET AND BATHING
ROOMS, THE TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING
ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH
118-703.7.2.1 ISA. WHERE CLUSTERED SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING FACILITIES ARE
PERMITTED TO USE EXCEPTIONS TO 118-213.2 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS, TOILET ROOMS OR
BATHING FACILITIES COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY
THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 118-703.7.2.1 ISA UNLESS ALL
TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING FACILITIES COMPLY WITH 11B- 603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS.

EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING|
ROOMS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT COMPLY WITH THESE BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE THE
LOCATION OF AND THE DIRECTIONS TO THESE ROOMS POSTED IN OR NEAR THE BUILDING LOBBY OR
ENTRANCE ON A SIGN COMPLYING WITH 11B- 7035 VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. §11B-216.8
21, PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
a  PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6 INCHES MINIMUM. CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE
SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN
THE PICTOGRAM FIELD. §11B-703.6.1

PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELD WITH
EITHER A LIGHT PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD. §11B-703.6.2

PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM
FIELD. TEXT DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH 118-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 118-703.3 BRAILLE
AND 11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION. §11B-703.6.3
d. THE INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION OF PICTOGRAM SIGNS SHALL BE PER §11B-703.4.1
22, SYMBOLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:
a.  DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.6 TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES GEOMETRIC
SYMBOLS. THE SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 58 INCHES MINIMUM AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE SYMBOL. WHERE|
ADOOR IS PROVIDED, THE SYMBOL SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE VERTICAL CENTERLINE
OF THE DOOR. §11B-703.7.2.6 (SEE EXCEPTION)
b, ATRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED AT ENTRANCES TO MEN'S TOILET AND BATHING
FACILITIES AND IT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, 14 INCH THICK WITH EDGES 12
INCHES LONG AND A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE
DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. §11B-703.7.2.6.1
¢ ACIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED AT ENTRANCES TO WOMEN'S TOILET AND BATHING
FACILITIES AND IT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE, 14 INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER. THE
CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
ON ALIGHT BACKGROUND. §11B-703.7.2.6.2

A COMBINED CIRCLE AND TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL BE LOCATED AT ENTRANCES TO UNISEX

TO\LET AND BATHING FACILITIES AND IT SHALL BE SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A CIRCLE, 14 INCH THICK
AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER WITH A 14 INCH THICK TRIANGLE WITH A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD
SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12-INCH DIAMETER. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THE CIRCLE SYMBOL, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT
BACKGROUND. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. §11B-703.7.26.3

WASH\NG MACHINE AND CLOTHES DRYERS
. WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYER'S OPERABLE PARTS MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION

o 309 OPERABLE PARTS.

§118-611.3

24, TOP LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE DOOR TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT LOCATED 36

INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. FRONT LOADING MACHINES SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF

THE OPENING TO THE LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT LOCATED 15 INCHES MINIM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM

ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. §11B-611.4
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